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 ÀÒÂãμŒÀÒÇÐàÈÃÉ°¡Ô â̈Å¡·ÕèÍ‹Í¹μÑÇ ã¹»‚ 2558 ·Õè¼‹Ò¹ÁÒ ¨Ò¡¡ÒÃªÐÅÍμÑÇ¢Í§àÈÃÉ°¡Ô ã̈¹»ÃÐà·È¨Õ¹ ÇÔ¡ÄμË¹Õé¢Í§»ÃÐà·È¡ÃÕ« 

 

 In the past year of 2015, the global economy has been slowing down due to a decline of China’s economic 
growth and Greece debt crisis which affected to Thailand’s economy more or less subject to each particular industry. 
That resulted in narrow economic growth only 2.8% and sluggish economic recovery in Thailand.  In view of Packaging 

Stepping into the year of 2016, TFI will be maintaining our good governance in business operations and our vision and 
mission to be an integral part of the development of Thailand’s economy perpetually and sustainably. 
 For the past year, our achievement happened from all supports of our customers, shareholders, business alliances 
and stakeholders including the commitment of TFI’s Board of Directors, management and employees.  In this occasion, TFI 
would like to express our gratitude and we shall maintain our commitment to deliver quality products and to continually 
introduce new products with all the trademark customer care for many years.

Mr. Prayudh Mahagitsiri
Chairman and CEO

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 25584



 

   /  Million Baht 

 2558 

2015 

 2557 

2014 

 2556 

2013 

 Statements of Comprehensive Income      

Sales Revenues 2,868  3,674  4,299 

Total Revenues  2,885  3,713  4,324 
Gross Profit 270  52  148 

  Profit ( Loss ) before Finance Costs 100  (132)  (66) 

Finance Costs (80)  (78)  (113) 
 Other (Expense) Revenue 1  1  1 

 Net Profit Loss) 21  (209)  (178) 
 Statements of Financial Position      

Total Assets 2,927  2,786  3,119 

Total  Liabilities 1,639  1,795  1,769 
Total Shareholders' Equity 1,288  991  1,350 

  Financial Ratios       

  Liquidity Ratio  0.50  0.58  0.85 

Net Profit Margin (%) 0.73  (5.62)  (4.11) 
Return on Equity (%) 1.84  (17.82)  (15.38) 

Return on Asset (%) 0.73  (7.06)  (5.63) 

EBITDA EBITDA on Total Asset  (%  7.89  (0.43)  1.73 

  Debt to Equity Ratio   1.27  1.81  1.31 

Information of share capital      

Book Value per share (Baht) 0.63  0.48  0.98 

Net Profit Loss) per share (Baht) 0.01  (0.10)  (0.13) 

Dividend per share (Baht) -  -  - 
   Price of share for the period Baht) 1.00  1.33  1.08 

2,847.50 

,047.50       

 

2,047.50 ,     
 

The 2015 Annual General Meeting on April 30,2015 , the shareholders approve the reduction of the registered capital of the 
Company from Baht 2,847.50 million to Baht 2,047.50 million by cancelling 800 million authorized but unissued ordinary 
shares, with a par value of Baht 1 each.  And approved the increase of the registered capital of the company as a General 
Mandate, in an amount of Baht 614.25 million, from the existing registered capital of the Company of Baht 2,047.50 million 
to Baht 2,661.75 million, by mean of issuance of newly issued ordinary shares, with a par value of Baht 1 each, and the 
company registered authorized share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on June 8, 2015. 
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 AD 

 
 

- 

 AD 

 

- 
 

-  
Commodity 

- 

 

-  

- 

 

- 

 

-  R&D 

 
 

 

 Thai Film has emphasized on the following key success factors.  

1. Continuous improvement in production efficiency to increase competitive cost.  
2. Procurement of quality and competitive materials cost to achieve competitive costs. 

3. Enhancement of human development programs to ensure high performance organization. 

4. To achieve customer total and sustainable satisfaction in three aspects; high quality product, on time delivery and fair 

pricing.  

5. Customer retention and new market development especially in high value products.   

6. Research and development in high valued products with properties and qualities that fit customer requirements. 

7. Encouragement of social responsibility and environmental conservation. 

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 255814



1. Financial Risks Foreign exchange rate 
fluctuation; US dollar, Euro, 

British Pound, Japanese Yen.

Possible gains or losses from 

each foreign currency 

exchange rate. 

-Balance of Export Sales and 

Imported Raw Materials in the 

same foreign currencies. 

- Daily monitors foreign 

currencies movement to determine 

the best instruments to prevent or 

reduce risks of foreign exchange 

losses. 

- There were forward contracts. 

Cash Flows, Liquidity and risk 

on credit regarding to trade 

accounts receivable. 

Delayed payment and bad 

dept. 

-Thai Film has monitored local 

and overseas customers’ financial 

status and reviewed their credit 

terms on quarterly basis to ensure 

their payment ability. 

-In case of overseas open credit 

customers, Trade insurance 

2. Operation & 

Business Risks

Raw materials price fluctuation 

caused by crude oil prices 

volatility and unplanned 

changes of demand & supply 

of plastic resins and other 

plastic films usages. 

Losses from raw material costs 

against films selling prices. 

 

- Monitor actual results of derived 

conversion fees and assess trends 

of regional changing resin costs 

and films selling prices to 

determine and announce 

company’s selling prices. 
Raw materials (PP Resin) short 

supplies as a result of single 

domestic supplier 

- Market opportunity losses 

and delayed delivery time.       

- Production utilization rate 

shortfall of the target 

- Ordering balance between import 

and domestic plastic resins  

- Plastic resin safety stock of 3-

week standard or total back order 

production requirement 

3.Marketing & Sales 

Risks 

Risk from Anti-dumping 

measure in overseas market. 

Loosing sales and customer 

base for 5 years. 

- Prepare “watch list” for 

identified AD risk countries. 

- Coordinate with related Thai 

Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited
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authority and overseas agent to 

monitor AD movement in risk 

countries 

- To expand new market in high 

growth and AD low risk countries 

Risk from tense market 

competition in domestic and 

overseas market. 

- Negatively impact to 

company profitability. 

- Price depression in 

commodity film items. 

- Loosing sales and share in 

domestic and overseas market. 

- To promote regularly. 

- To diversify company export 

market to new country/region in 

order to reduce high dependency 

in one market or sales region. 

- To differentiate TFI from the 

imported film competitor by 

offering better pre and after sales 

service and faster delivery. 

- Coordinate with R&D to develop 

new product with low competition 

and high margin. 

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 255816



Board of Directors

¹ÒÂ»ÃÐÂØ·¸  ÁËÒ¡Ô¨ÈÔÃÔ 
Mr. Prayudh Mahagitsiri 

¹Ò§ÊØÇÔÁÅ  ÁËÒ¡Ô¨ÈÔÃÔ 
Mrs. Suvimol Mahagitsiri 

»ÃÐ¸Ò¹¡ÃÃÁ¡ÒÃáÅÐ¼ÙŒÍíÒ¹ÇÂ¡ÒÃãËÞ‹ ÃÍ§»ÃÐ¸Ò¹¡ÃÃÁ¡ÒÃ 
Vice Chairman 

¹Ò§¡Ôè§à·ÕÂ¹  ºÒ§ÍŒÍ
Mrs. Kingthien Bang-or
¡ÃÃÁ¡ÒÃÍÔÊÃÐ
Independent Director

Mr. Pradit Sawattananond
¡ÃÃÁ¡ÒÃÍÔÊÃÐ
Independent Director

Mr. Vatanachai Suvagondha
¡ÃÃÁ¡ÒÃÍÔÊÃÐ
Independent Director

¹ÒÂà©ÅÔÁªÑÂ ÁËÒ¡Ô¨ÈÔÃÔ
Mr. Chalermchai Mahagitsiri
¡ÃÃÁ¡ÒÃ
Director

¹Ò§ÊÒÇÍØÉ³Ò ÁËÒ¡Ô¨ÈÔÃÔ
Ms. Ausana Mahagitsiri
¡ÃÃÁ¡ÒÃ
Director

¹ÒÂÍíÒ¹Ò¨ ¡Ôμμ Ô¡ÃÑÂÄ· Ô̧ì
Mr. Amnard Kittikrairit
¡ÃÃÁ¡ÒÃáÅÐ¡ÃÃÁ¡ÒÃ¼ÙŒ¨Ñ´¡ÒÃ
Director and Managing Director

Mr. Chanchai Kissneepaiboon
¡ÃÃÁ¡ÒÃ
Director

Mr. Somchai Vasupongsortorn
¡ÃÃÁ¡ÒÃáÅÐàÅ¢Ò¹Ø¡ÒÃºÃÔÉÑ· Director 
and Company Secretary
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1  1,716,680,231 83.84
 100,339,564 4.90

3. 25,623,149 1.25
4. 12,200,000 0.60
5. 12,000,000 0.59
6. 9,754,258 0.48
7. 6,000,000 0.29
8. 5,693,958 0.28
9.   5,214,300 0.25
10. 4,229,398 0.21
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-  Chief  Financial Officer Certification Program   /200   
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- Directors Certification Program  3/2000 

- Director Accreditation Program  - DAP 2004 
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- Improving the Quality of Financial Reporting   /200   
- Monitoring the Quality of Financial Reporting   5/200   
- Monitoring the Internal Audit Function   5/200   
- Monitoring the System of internal Control and Risk Management  2/200   
- Role of the Compensation Committee   /200   
- Advanced Audit Committee Program   3/20 3  
- How to Develop a Risk Management Plan   /20 3 
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6.  

2. (Risk Management Measure) 
   2558  

  
 

  
  

    Action 
 

    
  

 

3. (Management Control Activities) 
     

    
  

    
 

 (Stakeholders’ Expectation)   
 

   
 

4. (Information and Communication Measure) 
     

    

Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 2015 53



  
   

 
   

   

5. (Monitoring) 
    . . 2558      6    

 
   

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 255854



 

 
8

 

Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 2015 55



ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 255856



/ 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.   

8. 1 

9.

” 

Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 2015 57



1.
1.1 auditcommittee@thaifilmindd..ccoomm 

11.22 secreettaarryy@@tthhaaiiffiillmmiindd.com

2.
2.1
2.2

– . 1

1

-

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 255858



–– / ––
(Team Work)  

/ 

––

-

/ (Rotate)  

( Recruitment Platform)    
  

2555588 6 

Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 2015 59



2558 563  ( 31  . . 2558)

   
1111. 111111111111

2. 452

T TEAM =

F FOCUS =

I INTEGRITY =

INITIATIVE =

INFORMATION =

INSPIRATION =

D DILIGENT =

. . 2558  

                              :   2558   

17  

23  

560

117 

4.8 ./

   

86

55332

7.199 ./

:   25588

        74

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 255860



 

                       2558  ( / )

563 100

18 3.20

3  2 0.35

3  1 0.18

Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 2015 61



(Food  Contact Grade) 

–

5 

“  ”

ISOO 9001: 22000088 GGMP -  HACCP ( Goodd  MMMMaaaannnnuuuuffffacturing Practice) / (Hazard  Analysis and  Critical  

CCControl  PPPPoiiiintttt)))) 

- ISO 9001 : 2008 /

“       
 ”

- Certificate

- GMP -HACCP (Good Manufacturing Practice) / (Hazard Analysis and  Critical  Control  Point) 

GMP HACCP 

GMP – HACCP 

3 

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 2558



“ ” (ISO 14001) 

“   ”   

ISO 14001 

2548 

  
ISO 50001 : 2011  

Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 2015 63



“ ” 
(

. ) 

(AEC) 

“ 2558 Carbon   Footprint  

. ( )      

Certificate   
Certificate 

-

“ ” 

OJT (On the Job Training)

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 255864



“
” “ ”

-  / 

/ 

* 

* 4 17.00 . 

*

4 

- -

-  “ ” ( .)  

. “ ” “ ”
“ ”

/

2558  -

/ 

 1 

Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 2015 65



-  .- .  

Team Work 

-      
5 

2559 

– CSR   

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 255866



 

 

 
  

255

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 2015 67



ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 255868



Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 2015 69



ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 255870



 

  
  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 4 3 711

 
 80 80

)  19 20
 

)  20 21
 - - -

)  20 21
0 0

 

 

 8

 8 7

Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 2015 71



 2

 

 
21

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 2558



Management Explanation and Analysis  

Summary of Profit and Loss Statements for the year 201  ending December 31, 201   

  (Unit : Million Baht) 

  Consolidated Separate

2015 2014 2015 2014 

Sales 2,868 3,674 2,868 3,674 

Cost of Sales (2,599) (3,623) (2,599) (3,623) 

Gross Profit Margin 269 51 269 51 

Gain (Loss) on Exchange Rate 2 12 2 12 

Profit from Sales Assets 3 - 3 - 

Other Income 1  25 12 26 

Total   Revenues 2,88  ,  2,885 3,712 

Selling and Administrative Expenses (186) (221) (186) (221) 

Finance Costs ( ) (78) ( ) (78) 

Profit (Loss) before Income Tax  (211)  (210) 

Revenue Income Tax  1 1 1 1 

Profit  (Loss) for the Year   (210)  (209) 

Other Comprehensive Income  -  - 

Total Profit (Loss) and Comprehensive Income for the Year   (210)  (209) 

Basic Earnings (Loss) per Share (Baht) 0. 1 0.102) 0. 1 0.102) 

 

1. In the year 2015, the Company recorded Sales of Baht 2,868 million decreased by Baht 806 million or 22% compared to 

that of the previous year. The reason was from the fierce competition in pricing, resulting from the slowdown of 

European economy and the adjustment of selling price decreased following the drop of crude oil price.  

2. Gross profit was recorded at Baht 269 million, representing a 9% of revenue  An increase of Baht 218 million or 422% 

compared to that of the last year due to the improvement of operational efficiency. 

3. Other Income in the year 2015 decreased by Baht 14 million compared to that of the previous year. This mainly came 

from decrease in sales scraps and others. 
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4. Selling and Administrative Expenses in the year 201  was recorded at Baht  million or 6 % of Sales whilst such 

expense in 2014 was at Baht 221 million or 6% of sales, decreased by Baht 35 million. This was due to  the reduction of 

freight costs, promotion expenses, staff expenses and others. 

5. In the year of 2015, the Company booked Gain on Exchange Rate of Baht 2 million. The currency exchange risk is 

generally related to the transactions in foreign currencies arisen from sales and raw-material purchase. Nevertheless, the 

Company has implemented the foreign exchange risk management by entering into forward contracts and managing to 

repay foreign debt at the appropriate time. 

6. In the year 2015, Finance Costs consisting of interest expense and bank charges was recorded at Baht 80 million which 

increased by Baht 2 million compared that of the last year due mainly to the increase of interest rates. 

7. For the year 2015, The Company’s Net Profit of the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Separate Financial 

Statements were recorded at Baht 20 million and Baht 21 million  respectively. Compared to those of the year 2014 of 

which the Company had a Net Loss of the Consolidation Financial Statement of Baht 210 million  and Net Loss for the 

Separate Financial Statements at Baht 209 million, the Company’s financial performance was improved by Baht 230 

million thanks to the reasons mentioned  above. 
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Assets 

As of December 31, 2015, the company’s total assets in the separate financial statement were 2,926.59 MB,               

a increase of 140.41 MB or 5% from the year ending of December 31, 2014. The major changes in the assets were as 

follows; 

Current assets As of December 31, 2015, the company’s current assets were 667.77 MB or 22.82 % of total assets,          

a decrease of 115.55 MB or 14.75% of current assets from the year ending of December 31, 2014. The changes in current 

assets were as follows; 

 Cash and cash equivalents decreased by 1.6 MB.  
 Trade accounts receivable– net decreased by 108.95 M.B. The main reason was that sales in 2105 decreased 

around 21.94% comparing with that in 2014. 

 Inventories – net decreased by 5.08 MB comparing with the end of previous year. The decrease in inventories 

was mainly from the decrease in raw material stock in the purpose of the stock management in order to lower the 

risk from the tendency of raw material price at that time. 

Non-current assets As of December 31, 2015, the company’s total non - current assets were 2,258.82 MB or 77.18% of 

total assets, increased of 255.96 MB or 12.78% of the non-current assets from the year ending of December 31, 2014. The 

changes in non - current assets were as follows; 

 Plant and equipment used in operation – net were at the value of 1,703.65 MB or 58.21% of total assets, 

increasing by 292.33 MB or 20.71% as a machinery revaluation 515.91MB and consequence of recording 

depreciation and depreciation for capital surplus from revaluation by 243.01 MB and increasing from purchase 

by 21.36 MB. 

 Land, plant and equipment not used in operation- net were 62.97 MB or 2.15% of total assets, decreasing by 
54.21 MB or 46.26 % due to depreciation and depreciation for capital surplus from revaluation total 56.88 MB. 

and surplus from Land  revaluation 2.34 MB. 

Liabilities and Equity 

As of December 31, 2015, the company’s total liabilities in the separate financial statement were recorded at 1,638.39 

MB or 55.98% of the total assets, an decrease by 157.02 MB or 8.75% from the year ending of December 31, 2014. The 

major changes in liabilities were as follows; 

Current liabilities As of December 31, 2015, the company’s current liabilities were 1,326.09 MB or 45.31 % of the total 

assets, an decrease by 31.74  MB or 2.34% from the year ending of December 31, 2014, which consisted of; 

 Bank overdrafts and short-term loans from financial institutions were 833.16 MB or 50.85 % of the total 

liabilities, an increase by 160.23 MB or 23.81% from the year ending of December 31, 2014  

 Trade accounts payable and other payable were 294.11 MB or 17.95% of total liabilities, decreasing by 211.70 

MB or 41.85%. That was consistent with the decrease in sales revenue by 21.94 % in the year 2015. 

 Current portion of long-term loans due within 2016 was 197.96 MB.  
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Non-current liabilities As of December 31, 2015, the company’s non-current liabilities were 312.30 MB or 10.67% of 

total assets, a decrease of 125.28 MB or 28.63% of non-current liabilities from the year ending of December 31, 2014. The 

changes were as follows; 

Long-term loans-net decreasing by 197.96 MB or 12.08%. That was transferred to Current portion of long-term 

loans 

Deferred tax liabilities were 272.68 MB or 16.64% of total liabilities, increase by 68.37 MB or 12.21% due to 

the accounting policy to the TAS 12 Income Taxes. 

Other non - current liabilities were 39.62 MB or 2.42% of total liabilities, an increase of 4.31 MB. All of these 

were employee benefit obligations, the present value of expense in profit and loss statement as at December 31, 

2015. 

Share holders’ Equity As of December 31, 2015, the company’s shareholders equity was shown at 1,288.20 MB,            
a increase of 297.43 MB or 30.02% of total equity. The changes were as follows; 

Accumulated deficit of 1,365.27 MB, a decrease by 20.95 MB from the year ending of December 31, 2014. 

Other components of equity were 694.72 MB, consisting of capital surplus from land revaluation of 189.83 MB 

and capital surplus from machinery revaluation of 504.89 MB, increased from last year 276.49 MB. Due to the 

revaluation of property and equipment increased by 534.73 MB. and decreased by 258.24 MB. from 

depreciation for capital surplus from machinery revaluation and income tax on other components of equity. 

Capital management 

The primary objectives of the company’s capital management are to maintain their abilities to continue as a going concern 

and to maintain an appropriate capital structure.  

As at December 31, 2015 and 2014, debt to equity ratio in the consolidated financial statements was 1.28 and 1.83 

respectively. For the separate financial statements, debt to equity ratio was 1.27 and 1.81 respectively. 

 

Cash Flow 

 (Million baht) 

 Consolidated Separate 

 2015 2014 Incr / (Decr) % 2015 2014 Incr /(Decr)  % 

Operating cash flows received ( used ) 101.80 (108.42) 210.22 194 101.97 (114.26) 216.23 189 

Investing cash flows received ( used )  (16.61) (116.77) 100.16 86 (16.61) (110.34) 93.72 85 

Financing cash flows  received ( used ) (86.96) 221.73 (308.69) (139) (86.96) 221.73 (308.69) (139) 

Net  change in cash received ( used ) (1.77) (3.46) 1.69 49 (1.62) (2.87) 1.27 44 
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The cash flows, derived from operation activities, in the consolidated financial statement were 101.80 MB and those 

in the separate financial statement were 101.97 MB, which consisted of; 

 In the consolidated financial statement 2015, profit from operation before changes in working capital was 231.60 

MB, increasing by 228.49 MB and that in the separate financial statement was 231.77 MB, increasing by 228.48 

MB comparing with the previous year. 

 Non-cash incomes, non-cash expenses and non-core operation items were totally 211.47 MB and 210.83 MB in 

the consolidated financial statement and the separate financial statement respectively as the follows; 

 Depreciation and amortization were 140.10 MB in the consolidated financial statement and the 

separate financial statement. 

 Allowance for obsolete stock, provision for employee benefits, unclaimed withholding tax, loss on 

written off assets, revenue from adjusting account and revenue income tax were 6.61 MB. 

 Profit on sale of assets and Reversal impairment of asset total 5.24 MB. 

 Unrealized loss on exchange rate was 5 MB in the consolidated financial statement and the separate 

financial statement. 

 Interest expenses were 65.03 MB in the consolidated financial statement and the separate financial 

statement. 

 The consolidated financial statement and the separate financial statement had interest incomes 0.03 

MB and 0.67 MB respectively. 

 Cash increase from the reduction in assets was 86.95 MB both in the consolidated financial statement and the 

separate financial statement. 

 Cash reduction from the decrease in liabilities was 216.75 MB both in the consolidated financial statement and 

the separate financial statement. 
 
The cash flows, used in investment activities, in the consolidated financial statement and the separate financial 

statement were 16.61 MB, which consisted of; 

 Cash in the restricted bank deposit decreased 1 MB in the consolidated financial statement and the separate 

financial statement. 

 Cash received from sale of assets was 3.74 MB in the consolidated financial statement and the separate financial 

statement. 

 Cash paid for the purchase of property, plant and equipment was 21.36 MB in the consolidated financial 

statement and the separate financial statement. 
 
The cash flows, used in financing activities, in the consolidated financial statement and those in the separate 

financial statement were 86.96 MB, which consisted of; 

 Cash increased from the increase in bank overdraft account and short-term loan accounts was 155.63 MB. 

 Cash for the repayment of long-term loan was 177.96 MB. 

 Cash paid for the interest expenses 64.63 MB. 
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31  2558 31  2557 31  2558 31  2557

  5,554,358               7,321,457               4,314,384               5,916,570               

 -    6 304,861,210           413,813,885           304,861,210           413,813,805          

 - 5.1 -                             -                              827,408                  178,738                  

 - 7 270,315,909           275,394,252           270,315,909           275,394,252          

 - 57,593,346             57,442,704             57,593,346             57,442,704             

 - 8 -                             -                              -                              -                             

29,858,927             30,576,861             29,858,927             30,576,861             

668,183,750           784,549,159           667,771,184           783,322,930          

9 1,017,665               2,003,244               1,017,665               2,003,244               

 - 10, 11 -                             -                              3,999,600               3,999,600               

 

     - 12 -                             -                              -                              -                             

     2,000,000               2,000,000               2,000,000               2,000,000               

  

       - 5.1 -                             -                              8,267,288               8,267,288               

-  13 474,877,000           456,057,000           474,877,000           456,057,000          

 - 14 1,703,653,649        1,411,321,752        1,703,653,649        1,411,321,752        

  - 15 62,974,988             117,187,776           62,974,988             117,187,776          

 2,032,137               2,021,357               2,032,001               2,021,357               

2,246,555,439        1,990,591,129        2,258,822,191        2,002,858,017        

2,914,739,189        2,775,140,288        2,926,593,375        2,786,180,947        
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31  2558 31  2557 31  2558 31  2557

16 833,164,495           672,932,471           833,164,495           672,932,471         

 - 294,261,280           505,962,203           294,111,280           505,812,204         

17 197,960,893           177,960,862           197,960,893           177,960,862         

859,211                 1,129,565               857,211                  1,127,565             

1,326,245,879       1,357,985,101        1,326,093,879        1,357,833,102       

 - 17 -                             197,960,893           -                             197,960,893         

18 272,679,199           204,312,149           272,679,199           204,312,149         

19 39,617,699            35,305,226             39,617,699             35,305,226            

312,296,898           437,578,268           312,296,898           437,578,268         

1,638,542,777       1,795,563,369        1,638,390,777        1,795,411,370       

 20

         2,661,750,000   1 

    (  2557     2,847,500,000   1 ) 2,661,750,000       2,847,500,000        2,661,750,000        2,847,500,000       

20

         2,047,500,000   1 2,047,500,000       2,047,500,000        2,047,500,000        2,047,500,000       

(88,750,000)           (88,750,000)            (88,750,000)            (88,750,000)          

 ( )  -  (1,377,271,707)      (1,397,405,052)       (1,365,265,521)       (1,386,212,394)     

694,718,119           418,231,971           694,718,119           418,231,971         

1,276,196,412       979,576,919           1,288,202,598        990,769,577         

2,914,739,189       2,775,140,288        2,926,593,375        2,786,180,947       
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( : )

2558 2557 2558 2557

24 2,868,236,092        3,674,463,985       2,868,236,092        3,674,463,985       

 5.2 (2,598,470,854)      (3,622,831,006)      (2,598,470,854)      (3,622,831,006)      

269,765,238           51,632,979            269,765,238           51,632,979            

 5.2 , 21 16,315,383             37,292,617            16,958,561             38,303,927            

286,080,621           88,925,596            286,723,799           89,936,906            

5.2 (81,393,640)           (112,955,225)         (81,393,640)           (112,955,225)         

 5.2 (105,507,987)         (108,365,687)         (105,338,437)         (108,185,137)         

(186,901,627)         (221,320,912)         (186,732,077)         (221,140,362)         

99,178,994             (132,395,316)         99,991,722             (131,203,456)         

  (79,800,136)           (77,995,233)           (79,799,336)           (77,993,073)           

19,378,858             (210,390,549)         20,192,386             (209,196,529)         

( ) 22 754,487                  614,918                 754,487                  614,918                 

20,133,345             (209,775,631)         20,946,873             (208,581,611)         

-                             -                             -                             -                             

20,133,345            (209,775,631)         20,946,873             (208,581,611)         

         20,133,345             (209,775,631)         20,946,873             (208,581,611)         

         -                             -                             -                             -                             

20,133,345            (209,775,631)         20,946,873             (208,581,611)         

         20,133,345             (209,775,631)         20,946,873             (208,581,611)         

         -                             -                             -                             -                             

20,133,345            (209,775,631)         20,946,873             (208,581,611)         

23

( ) ( ) 0.010                      (0.102)                    0.010                      (0.102)                    

 ( ) 2,047,500,000        2,047,500,000       2,047,500,000        2,047,500,000       
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/   

 (  : ) 

   

 31  

2558 

31  

2557 

31  

2558 

31  

2557 

 7,478,141 6,922,149 7,478,141 6,922,149 

 - 555,992 - 555,992 

 (438,333) - (438,333) - 

 7,039,808 7,478,141 7,039,808 7,478,141 

 (  : ) 

   

 31  

2558 

31  

2557 

31  

2558 

31  

2557 

 45,593,886 45,593,886 45,593,886 45,593,886 

  (45,593,886) (45,593,886) (45,593,886) (45,593,886) 

 - - - - 

  

    

   

   

 

  

  

  31  2558  

 1  (  26.1) 
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    31  2558  2557

 

   ( ) ( ) ( ) 

      

   

31 

2558 

31 

 

2557 

31 

2558 

31 

2557 

31 

2558 

31 

2557 

      4,000 4,000 99.99 99.99 4,000 4,000 

   31  2558  2557  

   ( ) ( ) ( ) 

      

   

31 

 

2558 

31 

 

2557 

31 

 

2558 

31 

 

2557 

31  

 

2558 

31  

 

2557 

   

 ( ) 

 

 

8,010 8,010 18.96 18.96 1,518.98 1,518.98 

       (1,518.98) (1,518.98) 

       - - 

    ( ) –TCI 

    ( ) –TCI 

 TCI   

 ( )    

(1,519 ) 

 TCI   

 (  : ) 

 

 

  31  2550 

“ ” 

* 23,937 

 20,684 

* 3,253 
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*   28  2550 

 12,530  

 TCI  

 2552  2551 

  

 

 31  2558  2557  

          

    /  

     

( ) 

  

(  : ) 

    

  31 

 2558 

  31 

 2557 

  31 

 2558 

  31 

 2557 

        

(  TAKA) 

 

 

112  

TAKA 

 

53.57 

 

53.57 

 

37,487 

 

37,487 

        (37,487) (37,487) 

      - - 

   31  2558   

(  . .  )  (Market Approach)   6 , 11  2559 

  28-29  2558  18.82  

  “ ”  

   31  2557  

 (   )   2553  2554 
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  31  2558  2557       

106.93   101.65    2.56   2.52  

 

  31  2558    2557  

106.93   101.65    2.56    2.52  

  

  31  2558  2557  

 857.89   862.55   

   18/2554  12  2554  

  25/2549  

 1  2559 

 31  2558  2557  133.52   133.50  

  31  2558   2557   133.52    

133.50   (  2558    2557   0.07      0.07   ) 

 2558   1.85 

  2557   

0.11   

 0.51   0.35  

 2558  (    

  )   30  2558  29  

2558  515.91   

“ ”  
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 (  : )
 /  
   

  

 31  2557 74,005,000 808,868,635 882,873,635 

 ( ) - 9,291,354 9,291,354 

 - (450,000) (450,000) 

  31  2558 74,005,000 817,709,989 891,714,989 
  
   

  31  2557 - 276,763,895 276,763,895 

 ( ) - 2,909,211 2,909,211 

 - (1,801,159) (1,801,159) 

  31  2558 - 277,871,947 277,871,947 
  

   

  31  2557 - (746,752,602) (746,752,602) 

 - (1,987,338) (1,987,338) 

( )  - (7,957,475) (7,957,475) 

  31  2558 - (756,697,415) (756,697,415) 
   

   
  31  2557 - (220,791,879) (220,791,879) 

 - (54,893,759) (54,893,759) 

( )  - (2,397,398) (2,397,398) 

 - 1,115,702 1,115,702 

  31  2558 - (276,967,334) (276,967,334) 
  
   

  31  2557 (37,392,000) (37,513,273) (74,905,273) 

( ) /  2,337,000 (378,926) 1,958,074 

  31  2558 (35,055,000) (37,892,199) (72,947,199) 
  
   

  31  2557 36,613,000 80,574,776 117,187,776 

  31  2558 38,950,000 24,024,988 62,974,988 

  

 31  2557 - 1,989,625 1,989,625 

 31  2558 - 1,987,338 1,987,338 

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 2558110



 

  31  2558   74   817.71 

  (  . .      

    )  6  2559 ( )  30  2558  

( )  28   2558 ( )  29  2558 ( ) 

   

  35.05   37.89   

 31  2557  

 (          )  

2554 ( )   2553 ( ) 

  

 (  :  

   

 31  

2558 

31  

2557 

31  

2558 

31  

2557 

 25,847,679 11,970,364 25,847,679 11,970,364 

 78,397,000 57,089,000 78,397,000 57,089,000 

 313,938,541 294,782,217 313,938,541 294,782,217 

 414,981,275 309,090,890 414,981,275 309,090,890 

  833,164,495 672,932,471 833,164,495 672,932,471 

  31  2558  2557     

  

  

(  : ) 

 17  

  31  2558  2557   254.78     

214.52   

 

  31 

 2558 

  

 

  31 

 2557 

  

 

 1,310 2.00 – 7.875 1,310 1.50 – 7.375 
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   (  : ) 

    / 

 

  / 

 

     31 

 2558 

   31 

 2557    

17.1  Refinance  

 54  

 12     30  

2546    25  2548 

 

 30  2549  

 30  2549   

MLR  134,738,206  249,476,400 

 16  2551 

 2551  2553 

 2552  2554 

 16  2552 

 2552  2554  

2553  2555 

 29  2552 

 2553  2555 

 2554  2559 

 25  2554 

 2554   2554 

 

     

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 2558



 

   (  : ) 

    / 

 

  / 

 

     31 

 2558 

   31 

 2557    

17.2   500  

 16     

 31  2548  16  2548 

 77    423  

(   1-2  MLR-1   3  MLR )   

 16  2551 

 2551  2552 

 2552  2552 

 16  2552 

 2552  2552 

 2553  2553 

 29  2552 

 2553  2553 

 2554  2559 

MLR  13,222,687  26,445,355 

17.3 

 300  

  24   

12.50   2554 

 2559  

MLR  50,000,000  100,000,000 

   197,960,893  375,921,755 
    (197,960,893)  (177,960,862) 

   -  197,960,893 

  31  2558  2557  MLR   
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  16  

)    31  2558  2557  1,696.39   

(  638.87 )  1,422.87   

)  

   31  2558  2557  

 (  : ) 

   

 31  

2558 

31  

2557 

31  

2558 

31  

2557 

 1,871,675 3,245,738 1,871,675 3,245,738 

 97,127,995 96,508,418 97,127,995 96,508,418 

 47,457,969 43,693,969 47,457,969 43,693,969 

 126,221,560 60,864,024 126,221,560 60,864,024 

 272,679,199 204,312,149 272,679,199 204,312,149 

 

 (  : ) 

 /  

  / ( )  

  1 
 

2558 
( ) 

   

  31 
 

2558 

     

 3,246 (1,374) - - 1,872 

 96,508 620 - - 97,128 

 43,694 - - 3,764 47,458 

 60,864 - - 65,357 126,221 

 204,312 (754) - 69,121 272,679 

  

 

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 2558114



 

(  : ) 

 /  

  / ( )   

  1 

 

2557 

( ) 

   

  31 

 

2557 

      

 3,617 (371) - - 3,246 

 96,752 (244) - - 96,508 
 43,694 - - - 43,694 

 98,549 - - (37,685) 60,864 

 242,612 (615) - (37,685) 204,312 

  31  2558  2557 

  628.84   671.41   

 

  

 (  : ) 

   

 31  

2558 

31  

2557 

31  

2558 

31  

2557 

 328,005,463 328,005,463 328,005,463 328,005,463 

 14,668,956 15,060,571 14,668,956 15,060,571 

 7,923,540 7,061,045 7,923,540 7,061,045 

 2,997,012 3,023,698 2,997,012 3,023,698 

     275,247,775 318,258,601 275,247,775 318,258,601 

 628,842,746 671,409,378 628,842,746 671,409,378 

 2558-2563 
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 Projected unit credit    

 (  : ) 

 

 31  

2558 

31  

2557 

31  

2558 

31  

2557

 35,305,226 30,130,989 35,305,226 30,130,989 

   7,502,773 6,841,507 7,502,773 6,841,507 

   (3,190,300) (1,667,270) (3,190,300) (1,667,270) 

 39,617,699 35,305,226 39,617,699 35,305,226 

   

  31  

 

39,617,699 

 

35,305,226 

 

39,617,699 

 

35,305,226 

 31  2558  2557  

 ( : ) 

  

 31  

2558 

31  

2557 

31  

2558 

31  

2557 

 6,179,040 5,705,368 6,179,040 5,705,368 

 1,323,733 1,136,139 1,323,733 1,136,139 

 7,502,773 6,841,507 7,502,773 6,841,507 

 (Actuarial basis) 

 /  

 31  2558  31  2557 

 ( ) 3.92  3.92

 ( ) 3  3

 ( ) 55  55

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 2558116



 

 2558  30  2558  

20.1    2,847.50  

2,047.50   800  

1   8  2558 

20.2   614.25   2,047.50 

  2,661.75   614.25  

 1   

 (Right Offering)  (General Mandate) 

 8  2558 

20.3  (General Mandate) 

 (Right Offering)   

-  614.25   1  

 (Right Offering)  30 

    (General Mandate) 

 2,047.50   

-   

 (“ ”) 

 (Pro Rata Basis)   

 

 

-

 (Right Offering)    

(Private Placement)  

 (Private Placement)   204.75   10 

    (General Mandate) 

 2,047.50  

  (Rights Offering) 

 90  
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 31  2558  2557  

 

   (  : )  

    

 2558  2557  2558  2557 

 1,888,769  12,072,070  1,888,769  12,072,070 

 25,562  275,075  668,740  1,286,385 

 3,286,119  -  3,286,119  - 

 2,337,000  -  2,337,000  - 

 8,777,933  24,945,472  8,777,933  24,945,472 

 16,315,383  37,292,617  16,958,561  38,303,927 

(  : ) 

/  

 2558  2557 

 
 

 

( ) 

  

 

 

( ) 

 

 

 

 (188)  38  150  (188)  37  (151) 

 

   535  (107)  428  -  -  - 
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( )  31  2558  2557  

 (  : ) 

   

 2558 2557 2558 2557 

    

 - - - - 

     

( )

 754,487 614,918 754,487 614,918 

 754,487 614,918 754,487 614,918 

 

  577 . . 2557  

10  2557  20  2558 

 1  2558 

 22  2559 

 30  20   1  2559  

 20    31 

 2558  2557  2555 
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 ( )  31  2558  

2557  ( )  

31  2558  2557 

( )  

 (  : ) 

   

 2558 2557 2558 2557 

 31  20 (210) 21 (209) 

 ( )  

 (  : ) 

   

 2558 2557 2558 2557 

  1  2,047 2,047 2,047 2,047 

 - - - - 

 2,047 2,047 2,047 2,047 

0.010 (0.102) 0.010 (0.102) 

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 2558



 

 

 

 
31 2558 57  

  :  
   
 2558 7 2558 7 

-  1,616 1,991 1,616 1,991 

-      

  940 1,222 940 1,222 

  76 204 76 204 

  37 75 37 75 

  199 182 199 182 

 2,868 3,674 2,868 3,674 
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 31  2558  2557 

(  : )

    

 2558 2557  2558 2557 

 225,723,954 232,181,072  225,723,954 232,181,072 

 111,478,942 106,158,983  111,478,942 106,158,983 

 28,621,104 32,495,406  28,621,104 32,495,406 

 67,832,522 60,457,304  67,832,522 60,457,304 

 2,042,557,818 2,979,553,792  2,042,557,818 2,979,553,792 

 8,231,819 67,677,401  8,231,819 67,677,401 

 57,968 166,517  57,968 166,517 

 378,926 -  378,926 - 

  31  2558    ( ) 

  

26.1    

  13.33   1  

(  9)  

26.2  ,   111.84   

26.3  

    

29.16  

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 2558



 

26.4 (1)  8  2551  3 

  23  2558  

 19-22  29  2559   (2)  30  2552  

3   . 202/2552  

(  1)  31  2558  

  26 30  31  2559   

600    4 

   

 

 

  

 

  

 

 

  

    31  2558  2557  

  

(  : ) 

       

31  2558 

    

31  2557 

    2,097  2,654 

    261  20 

    569  15,473 

    11,748  19,203 

    25  1 

    25,414  12,786 
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  31  2558    0.70     0.10 

   2.58  

  31  2557   1.69   

 

  

   

  

 

 

  

  

  31  2558  2557  

1,924.28   1,597.76    

 62.97   117.19    

 (  2) 

    

 

  31  2558  2557  1.28 : 1.00  1.83:1.00  

(    31  2558  2557   1.27  :1  1.81:1 ) 

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 2558



 

 

 

  1  2559 

 

  

  1 (  2558)  

  2 (  2558)  

  7 (  2558)  

  8 (  2558)   

 

  10 (  2558)  

  11 (  2558)  

  12 (  2558)  

  16 (  2558)   

  17 (  2558)  

  18 (  2558)  

  19 (  2558)  

  20 (  2558)  

  

  21 (  2558) 

 

  23 (  2558)  

  24 (  2558)  

  26 (  2558) 

 

  27 (  2558)  
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To the Shareholders of Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited 

I have audited the accompanying consolidated and separate financial statements of Thai Film Industries Public Company 

Limited and its subsidiaries, and of Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited, respectively, which comprising the 

consolidated and separate statements of financial position as at December 31, 2015, the consolidated and separate statements of 

comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows statements for the year then ended, and a summary of significant 

accounting policies and other notes. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated and separate financial statements 

in accordance with Thai Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary 

to enable the preparation of consolidated and separate financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 

due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated and separate financial statements based on our audit.  

I conducted my audit in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing.  Those standards require that I comply with ethical 

requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated and separate 

financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material 

misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 

considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to 

design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies 

used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of 

the financial statements. 

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion. 

 

 

   

 

Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 2015



 

 

Opinion 

In my opinion, the consolidated and separate financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 

the financial position as at December 31, 2015 and the financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended of Thai 

Film Industries Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries and of Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited, 

respectively, in accordance with Thai Financial Reporting Standards. 

Emphasis of Matter 

Without qualifying in my conclusion, I draw attention in note 26.4 (1) on May 8, 2008 the Company was sued by a bank as 

the third defendant in the Civil Court and (2) on September 30, 2009, the Company was sued by the same bank as the third 

defendant in the Central Intellectual Property and International Trade Court. In both cases the company is a defendant of 

contractual pledge Baht 600 million for principal and interest. And the company's lawyers give opinion that the pledging of 

shares as collateral for a period of four years had ended. So the Company is not responsible in the end. 

 

 
(Mr.Jirote  Sirirorote) 

Certified Public Accountant 

Registration No. 5113 

Karin Audit Company Limited 

Bangkok 

February 23, 2016 
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Notes December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 5,554,358                7,321,457              4,314,384                5,916,570               

Trade accounts receivable and other receivable - net 6 304,861,210            413,813,885          304,861,210           413,813,805           

Other receivable - related companies 5.1 -                               -                              827,408                   178,738                  

Inventories - net 7 270,315,909            275,394,252          270,315,909           275,394,252           

Spare parts and supplies - net 57,593,346              57,442,704            57,593,346              57,442,704             

Advance for Investment - net 8 -                               -                              -                               -                              

Other current assets 29,858,927              30,576,861            29,858,927              30,576,861             

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 668,183,750            784,549,159          667,771,184           783,322,930           

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Restricted bank deposits 9 1,017,665                2,003,244              1,017,665                2,003,244               

Investments in subsidiary and associated companies - net 10 , 11 -                               -                              3,999,600                3,999,600               

Other long-term investments 

         Related companies - net 12 -                               -                              -                               -                              

         Other company 2,000,000                2,000,000              2,000,000                2,000,000               

Loans receivable, advance payments - subsidiary, associated

d l d i 1 8 26 288 8 26 288

SeparateConsolidated

        and related companies - net 5.1 -                               -                             8,267,288                8,267,288               

Land used in operation - at appraised value 13 474,877,000            456,057,000          474,877,000           456,057,000           

Plant and equipment used in operation - net 14 1,703,653,649         1,411,321,752       1,703,653,649        1,411,321,752        

Property, plant and equipment not used in operation - net 15 62,974,988              117,187,776          62,974,988              117,187,776           

Other non-current assets 2,032,137                2,021,357              2,032,001                2,021,357               

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 2,246,555,439         1,990,591,129       2,258,822,191        2,002,858,017        

TOTAL ASSETS 2,914,739,189         2,775,140,288       2,926,593,375        2,786,180,947        

            The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

(Unit : Baht)
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Notes December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

SeparateConsolidated

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bank overdrafts and short-term loans from financial institutions 16 833,164,495            672,932,471            833,164,495           672,932,471           

Trade accounts payable and other payable - other 294,261,280            505,962,203            294,111,280           505,812,204           

Current portion of long-term loans 17 197,960,893            177,960,862            197,960,893           177,960,862           

Other current liabilities 859,211                   1,129,565                857,211                   1,127,565               

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,326,245,879         1,357,985,101         1,326,093,879        1,357,833,102        

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term loans - net 17 -                               197,960,893            -                               197,960,893           

Deferred tax liabilities 18 272,679,199            204,312,149            272,679,199           204,312,149           

Employee benefit obligations 19 39,617,699              35,305,226              39,617,699              35,305,226             

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 312,296,898            437,578,268            312,296,898           437,578,268           

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,638,542,777         1,795,563,369         1,638,390,777        1,795,411,370        

EQUITY

SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized share capital 20

    2,661,750,000 ordinary shares : Baht 1 per share
(2014 : 2,847,500,000 ordinary shares : Baht 1 per share) 2,661,750,000         2,847,500,000         2,661,750,000        2,847,500,000        

Issued and paid-up share capital 20

2,047,500,000 ordinary shares : Baht 1 per share 2,047,500,000         2,047,500,000         2,047,500,000        2,047,500,000        

Discount on common shares (88,750,000)             (88,750,000)             (88,750,000)            (88,750,000)            

Retained earnings (Deficits) -Unappropriated (1,377,271,707)        (1,397,405,052)        (1,365,265,521)       (1,386,212,394)       

Other components of equity 694,718,119            418,231,971            694,718,119           418,231,971           

TOTAL EQUITY 1,276,196,412         979,576,919            1,288,202,598        990,769,577           
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,914,739,189         2,775,140,288         2,926,593,375        2,786,180,947        

            The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ÃÒÂ§Ò¹»ÃÐ¨íÒ»‚ 2558



            The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

(Unit : Baht)

Notes 2015 2014 2015 2014

Sales 24 2,868,236,092   3,674,463,985   2,868,236,092   3,674,463,985   

Costs of sales 5.2 (2,598,470,854)  (3,622,831,006)  (2,598,470,854)  (3,622,831,006)  

Gross profit margin 269,765,238       51,632,979         269,765,238       51,632,979         

Other income 5.2 , 21 16,315,383         37,292,617         16,958,561         38,303,927         

Profit before expenses 286,080,621       88,925,596         286,723,799       89,936,906         

Selling expenses 5.2 (81,393,640)       (112,955,225)     (81,393,640)       (112,955,225)     

Administrative expenses 5.2 (105,507,987)     (108,365,687)     (105,338,437)     (108,185,137)     

Total expenses (186,901,627)     (221,320,912)     (186,732,077)     (221,140,362)     

Profit (loss) before finance costs 99,178,994         (132,395,316)     99,991,722         (131,203,456)     

Finance costs (79,800,136)       (77,995,233)       (79,799,336)       (77,993,073)       

Profit (loss) before income tax 19,378,858         (210,390,549)       20,192,386         (209,196,529)       

Revenue income tax (expense) 22 754,487              614,918              754,487              614,918              

Profit (loss)  for the years 20,133,345         (209,775,631)       20,946,873         (208,581,611)       

Other comprehensive income -                          -                          -                          -                         

SeparateConsolidated

Total profit (loss) and comprehensive income for the year 20,133,345         (209,775,631)     20,946,873         (208,581,611)    

Profit (loss) attributable to:

   Owners of the Company 20,133,345         (209,775,631)     20,946,873         (208,581,611)     

   Non-controlling interests -                          -                          -                          -                          

Profit (loss) for the year 20,133,345         (209,775,631)     20,946,873         (208,581,611)    

Total profit (loss) and comprehensive income attributable to:

Owner of the Company 20,133,345         (209,775,631)     20,946,873         (208,581,611)     

Non-controlling interests -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total profit (loss) and comprehensive income for the years 20,133,345         (209,775,631)     20,946,873         (208,581,611)    

Earnings (loss) per Share (Unit : Baht) 23

Basic earnings (loss) per share (Unit : Baht) 0.010                  (0.102)                 0.010                  (0.102)                 

The number of ordinary shares weighted average (Unit : Shares) 2,047,500,000   2,047,500,000   2,047,500,000   2,047,500,000   
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 2015 2014 2015 2014

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net profit (loss) 20,133,345        (209,775,631)      20,946,873      (208,581,611) 

Adjustments to reconcile net profit(loss) to cash received (used ) operating activities

Allowance for obsoleted stock (Reversal) Increase (438,333)            522,172              (438,333)          522,172          

Depreciation 111,478,942      106,158,983       111,478,942    106,158,983   

(Profit) from sales assets (3,286,119)         -                          (3,286,119)       -                      

Reversal impairment of asset (2,337,000)         -                          (2,337,000)       -                      

Loss on impairment of assets 378,926              -                          378,926           -                      

Allowance for trade account receivable (Reversal) -                          (159,836,492)      -                      (159,836,492)  

Bad Debt -                          159,836,492       -                      159,836,492   

Amortization expenses 28,621,104        32,495,406         28,621,104      32,495,406     

Provision for employee benefits 7,502,773           6,841,507           7,502,773        6,841,507       

Unclaimed withholding tax 304,899              423,150              304,899           423,150          

Unrealized (gain) loss on exchange rate 5,002,168           10,068,937         5,002,168        10,068,937     

Loss on written off assets and supplies 57,968               166,517              57,968             166,517          

Revenue from adjust non-movement (59,803)              (784,920)             (59,803)            (784,920)         

Interest expenses 65,025,113        57,888,310         65,025,113      57,888,310     

Interest incomes (25,561)              (275,074)             (668,740)          (1,286,385)      

Revenue income tax (expense) (754,487)            (614,918)             (754,487)          (614,918)         

Profit  from operating activities  before changes in operating assets and liabilities 231,603,935      3,114,439           231,774,284    3,297,148       

(Increase) Decrease in Trade accounts receivable and other receivable 109,799,818      115,763,150       109,799,738    115,593,914   

(Increase) Decrease in Inventories 5,516,676           12,187,331         5,516,676        12,187,331     

(Increase) Decrease in Spare parts and supplies (150,642)            (1,936,020)          (150,642)          (1,936,020)      

(Increase) Decrease in Other current assets (27,903,170)       (4,854,060)          (27,903,170)     (12,054,060)    

(Increase) Decrease in Other non-current assets (315,680)            (22,148)               (315,544)          (22,148)          

Increase (Decrease) in Trade accounts payable and other payable (213,290,812)     (223,660,541)      (213,290,812)   (222,312,405)  

Increase (Decrease) in Other current liabilities (270,354)            (7,347,718)          (270,354)          (7,349,219)      

Cash paid for employee benefits (3,190,300)         (1,667,270)          (3,190,300)       (1,667,270)      

NET CASH RECEIVED (USED) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 101,799,471      (108,422,837)     101,969,876    (114,262,729) 

(Unit : Baht)

SeparateConsolidated

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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 2015 2014 2015 2014

(Unit : Baht)

SeparateConsolidated

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

(Increase) Decrease in restricted bank deposit 985,580 (2,003,244) 985,580           (2,003,244)      

(Increase) Decrease Loans receivable and Advances to subsiadiary companies -                          -                          -                       7,215,652       

Cash received from sales investment in subsiadiary companies -                          -                          -                       999,600          

Increase in  investment in subsiadiary companies -                          -                          -                       (2,999,700)      

Cash received from interest incomes 29,179                262,507              23,687             1,481,960      

Cash received from sales assets 3,736,130           94,260                3,736,130        94,260             

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (21,360,270)       (115,128,022)      (21,360,270)     (115,128,022)  

NET CASH RECEIVED (USED) FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (16,609,381)       (116,774,499)      (16,614,873)     (110,339,494)  

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Increase (Decrease) in bank overdrafts and short-term loans from financial Institutions 155,629,378      495,776,142       155,629,378    495,776,142  

Repayment of  long - term loans (177,960,862)     (217,960,862)      (177,960,862)   (217,960,862)  

Cash paid for interest expenses (64,625,705)       (56,080,797)       (64,625,705)     (56,080,797)    

NET CASH RECEIVED (USED) FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (86,957,189)       221,734,483       (86,957,189)     221,734,483  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS INCREASE(DECREASE) - NET (1,767,099)         (3,462,853)          (1,602,186)       (2,867,740)      

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT THE BEGINNING OF YEAR 7,321,457           10,784,310         5,916,570        8,784,310      

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT THE END OF YEAR 5,554,358           7,321,457           4,314,384        5,916,570      

Cash and cash equivalents  

Consist of:

Cash on hand 130,305            116,603              110,241           107,189          

Cash at banks - current accounts 3,879,962           5,399,059           3,874,962 5,394,059 

Cash at banks - savings accounts 1,544,091           1,714,497           329,181 324,024 

Others -                     91,298                -                       91,298             

5,554,358           7,321,457           4,314,384        5,916,570       

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information:

      During the year 2015, the Company transferred certain machineries to be machineries not used in operation which carrying net book value amount of 

Baht 1.85 million.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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